
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Staffing Committee 

Date and Time: Thursday 10 February 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Butler, Crampton, Drage, Kennett (Chairman), 
Neighbour, Oliver, Radley, Wildsmith and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting.   
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 will not be available until 

after the Full Council meeting on 24 February 2022 due to matters arising. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 
5 REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES AND 

OBJECTIVE SETTING  (Pages 3 - 17) 
 
 To review performance against the 2021/22 performance objectives set at 

Staffing Committee in February 2021 for the Joint Chief Executives for the year 
and to consider the performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives for the 
coming year, 2022/23. The objectives are used as a basis of evaluation of the 
Joint Chief Executives’ performance.  

  
RECOMMENDATION  
  

Subject to any comments of the Staffing Committee, the performance of the Joint 
Chief Executives as set out in Appendix 1 be noted and the objectives as set out 
in Appendix 2 be confirmed for the Joint Chief Executives for the coming year. 
 

6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23  (Pages 18 - 20) 
 
 To seek approval to the Council’s Pay Policy for 2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

i. That the Pay Policy 2022/2023, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, be 
recommended to Council for approval. 

ii. That the staff numbers and vacancies provided in Appendix 2 are noted. 

  
 

 
Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 
 

Page 2



STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
  
TITLE OF REPORT REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ PERFORMANCE 

AND OBJECTIVE SETTING FOR THE COMING YEAR 
  
Report of Councillor David Neighbour, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To review performance against the 2021/22 performance objectives set at 

Staffing Committee in February 2021 for the Joint Chief Executives for the 
year and to consider the performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives 
for the coming year, 2022/23. 
 

1.2. The objectives are used as a basis of evaluation of the Joint Chief Executives’ 
performance. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 Subject to any comments of the Staffing Committee, the performance of the 

Joint Chief Executives as set out in Appendix 1 be noted and the objectives as 
set out in appendix 2 be confirmed for the Joint Chief Executives for the 
coming year. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Joint Chief Executives play a key role in the corporate leadership of the 

Council and will contribute to the delivery of all corporate goals, this is 
recognised in their job description and should be reflected in their annual 
objectives.    

 
3.2 The Joint Chief Executives have had regular performance revi
[...]
nications and Engagement 
Strategy. 

 Delivering a Lateral Flow Test Centre, continued use of the Councils 
buildings for a Mobile Testing Unit, as well as working alongside the 
NHS to deliver the vaccine programme 

 Worker in partnership with Rushmoor, Basingstoke, and Test Valley to 
bring forward the ‘North Hampshire narrative’. 

 
4.3 The Leader has sought feedback from the other Political Group Leaders in 

entering into his discussions on performance over the last year, as well as key 
priorities for the next year.  This has led to the establishment of the new 
objectives 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 2, recognising this activity will seek 
to meet the strategic objectives of the Council.  

 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
5.1 The Council has a performance development review process which helps 

ensure we get the very best from our staff. This report is in compliance with 
that policy and no alternatives have been considered or rejected 

  

Page 4



6. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Finance and Resource issues – there are no direct costs attributable to this 

report. The Joint Chief Executives have finite capacity and this report and the 
objectives set out, seeks to ensure that this valuable resource is directed to 
ensure the Councils ambitions are delivered. 

 

7. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The recommendations in this report should not have any impact on any of the 

protected characteristics as set out in the equalities legislation. 
 
8. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no climate change implications as a result of this report 
 
9 ACTION 
 
9.1 To use of the performance objectives for 2022/23, as in Appendix 2, as part of 

the appraisal system for the Joint Chief Executive’s during the coming year.   
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Neighbour 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 - Joint Chief Executives Performance against the Objectives set by 
Staffing Committee in 21/22 
Appendix 2 – Proposed 
[...]
tinued development of the 
organisation to ensure that it is ‘fit for 
the future’ 

Having regard to the Council’s financial 
position to work on potential Tier 3 savings to 
ensure that the Council puts in place an 
effective service delivery model that reflects 

Both 

P
age 16



Link to Corporate Plan Objective Measure Lead 

the resources available to it and the priorities 
as set out in any new Corporate Plan. 
 
Subject to decisions of Cabinet and Council 
work on behalf of the Council on exploring a 
strategic partnership approach with another 
Local Authority and implement other changes 
such as the Senior Management and 
Corporate Services restructure. 
 

A Clean, Green and Safe 
Environment 

Take a corporate lead for Climate 
Change recognising the cross functional 
nature of the actions needed across the 
organisation 

Provide guidance on the implementation of 
the draft Climate Change Action Plan, its 
resourcing and funding 

Both 

 

P
age 17



 

 STAFFING 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23 
  
Report of:  Joint Chief Executive 
  
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek approval to the Council’s Pay Policy for 2022/23. 
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 
 

That the Pay Policy 2022/2023, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, be 
recommended to Council for approval. 

2.2 That the staff numbers and vacancies provided in Appendix 2 are noted.  
  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 
 
 
 

Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires councils to produce a Pay 
Policy each financial year. The legislation stipulates that the policy must be 
approved by the full Council before 31 March in the preceding financial year.  
To comply with the legislation, therefore, councils must approve their Pay 
Policies for 2022/23 by 31 March 2022. 

  
4.0 CONSIDERATION 
  
4.1 The draft Pay Policy for 2022/23 is attached to this report as Appendix 1.  
  
4.2 It is key to n
[...]
, to recommend to Full 

Council adoption of the Council’s Pay Policy for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Contact Details: Patricia Hughes – Joint Chief Executive, x 4450,   
patricia.hughes@hart.gov.uk 
 
Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  
of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Pay Policy Statement 2022/23        

B 
Vacant Posts at HDC on 31 January 2022 
and new starters 

       

 

 

Page 20

mailto:patricia.hughes@hart.gov.uk


PAPER B 

Appendix 1 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pay Policy Statement 

Financial Year 2022 - 2023 

 

 

 
Date created 24 January 2022 Department Human Resources 

Review date 10 February 2022 Version 0.1 

Effective date 1 April 2022  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Hart District Council believes that interests of staff and the Council are best served by 

the formulation and implementation of clear and consistent employment policies and 

procedures.  This policy statement details the Authority’s policy on pay.  It takes into 

consideration all legal requirements and will be applied in accordance with the 

Authority’s Equality and Diversity Commitment to treat all its employees with dignity 

and respect. 

Page 21



PAPER B 

Appendix 1 

 

HART DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

PAY POLICY APRIL 2022 

 

1.  PURPOSE 

 

1.1 This Pay Policy Statement is provided in accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism 

Act 2011 and will be updated annually from 1 April each year. 

 

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement sets out Hart District Council’s policies relating to the pay 

of its workforce for the financial year 2022-23, in particular:  

 

1. the remuneration of its Chief Officers 

2. the remuneration of its “lowest paid employees” 

3. the relationship between: 

a. the remuner
[...]
 Estates Surveyor TBC 

x1 Community Partnerships and Projects Officer TBC 

x1 Business Support Officer - Finance TBC 

x1 Community Projects Officer (Internal 12mnth secondment) TBC 

 

Vacancies 

Directorate Area Role 

Environmental and Technical 
Services Countryside Senior Tree Officer 

Environmental and Technical 
Services Countryside Arboriculture Officer 

Environmental and Technical 
Services Countryside Ranger 

In addition to this council is investigating use of the Apprenticeship scheme 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	5 REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES AND OBJECTIVE SETTING
	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23
	Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 Appendix 1
	pay policy appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
S 4 

 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 10 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler (subsituted Oliver), Butler, Crampton, Drage, Farmer (substituted 
Worlock), Kennett (Chairman), Neighbour, Radley and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 
Rebecca Borrett Committee Services Officer 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was decided that Members would discuss the minutes of the previous meeting 
at the end of the meeting, as the previous minutes remained unpublished due to 
matters arising. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Councillor Oliver (substituted by Councillor Ambler) 
Councillor Worlock (substituted by Councillor Farmer) 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

13 REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES AND 
OBJECTIVE SETTING  
 
Cllr David Neighbour introduced the report. 
 
Members discussed: 

 that some areas of the report were statements of fact rather than an 
assessment of performance, and the balance between brevity and detail 

 future objectives, measures and timelines 
 

 

 



 
S 5 

 

DECISION 

 
That the performance of the Joint Chief Executives as set out in Appendix 1 be 
noted and the objectives as set out in Appendix 2 be confirmed for the Joint 
Chief Executives for the coming year. 
 

14 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23  
 
The report was introduced by the Joint Chief Executive. An additional 
recommendation (iii) to that published in the agenda was added. 
 

Members discussed: 

 the reasoning for the additional recommendation and that it is included in the 
budget for 2022/23, and how any back pay will be accounted for 

 the changes to the policy compared to last year 

 staff numbers, current vacancies, market supplements, honoraria, 
apprenticeships and current recruitment processes 

 recent staff changes, shared service changes budgetary implications, and 
the need for detail on these during the next budget setting process 

 
DECISION 
 
i) That the Pay Policy 2022/2023, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be 

recommended to Council for approval.  
ii) That the staff numbers and vacancies provided in Appendix 2 are noted. 
iii) Recommendation to Council to increase staff salaries by 1.75% from 1st 

April 2022. 
 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item(s) contained exempt information. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption out-
weighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
An amendment to the recommendation to Cabinet in item 8 of the minutes was 
proposed.   
 
 



 
S 6 

 

DECISION 
 
The recommendation item 8 of the minutes was agreed. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm 
 
 


